## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### CHAP. 18

#### Chapter 18.

An Act to set off a part of the city of Lewiston and a part of the town of Greene and annex the same to the town of Webster.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lewiston and Greene, set off to town of Webster.

-limits.

SECT. 1. All that part of the city of Lewiston, in the county of Androscoggin and all that part of the town of Greene in said county lying between the westerly line of the town of Webster and the following described line, namely: Commencing at a stone monument standing on the line between the city of Lewiston and the town of Webster on land of Llewellyn Mitchell, thence north fifteen minutes west, one hundred and seventy-five rods, to an old monument at Lewiston old line, so called, and at the northwest corner of Alexander Martin's home farm, thence north twenty-nine degrees. fifteen minutes east following the course of said Lewiston old line, one hundred and nineteen rods to an old monument standing at the northwest corner of land of Hugh Mottram, thence north twenty-seven degrees fifty minutes east, one hundred and forty-six and one-half rods to the point of intersection of the road leading past the residence of Francis S. Niles with the road leading past the residence of E. G. Thomas, thence north eighty degrees east, one hundred and seventyeight rods to the west side of Sabattus pond, thence easterly in and over said pond to the northwest corner of the town of Webster, with the inhabitants and their estates are hereby set off from said city of Lewiston and town of Greene and annexed to the town of Webster and made a part thereof.

Taxes due, shall be paid where assessed.

The inhabitants of said several parts shall be holden to pay all taxes which have been legally assessed upon them in the city of Lewiston and the town of Greene, and the collectors of taxes for said city and town are authorized to collect and pay all the taxes to them committed, according to their respective warrants. All money now in the treasury of said city and town and all sums which shall be hereafter received from taxes heretofore assessed, shall belong to said city and town and be applied to the several purposes for which they were received.

School

The school house and lot and all property used property shall therewith, included in that part of said city of Lewiston which become prop-

is hereby annexed to the town of Webster, shall become the Chap. property of the town of Webster; and all other city property, of Webster, real or personal, shall remain the property of the city of and shall be paid for. Lewiston. The town of Webster shall pay to the city of Lewiston or receive from said city such sum of money as shall make the school house and lot above referred to, bear the same proportion to the remainder of the school property in said city of Lewiston as the value of the estates and polls included in the part set off, bears to the remainder of the estates and polls in said city according to the assessed valuation of eighteen hundred and ninety-four. The town of Webster shall pay to the city of Lewiston such proportional part of its pay city, protonal part total net indebtedness as shall be determined by the above named proportion. If cold it is above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedness as a shall be determined by the above of indebtedne named proportion. If said city of Lewiston and town of Webster shall fail to agree upon and adjust between themselves all matters covered by this section within sixty days after this act takes effect, the county commissioners of in case of dis-Androscoggin county, upon petition of either party upon hearing after such notice as they may order, shall hear the parties and determine all matters in controversy between them under this section.

18

All town property, both real and personal, in All town prop-Sect. 4. said town of Greene shall remain the property of said town. Augustus Eaton shall become a charge of the town of Web-property of said town. ster.

Sect. 5. All persons hereafter becoming chargeable as settlement of paupers, shall be chargeable to the town on the territory of which they last had a settlement.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1895.